The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of SpinCo's results of operations or financial condition had
the distribution and its anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of operations or
financial condition that would have resulted had SpinCo been operating as an independent, publicly traded company during such periods. In addition, they are not
necessarily indicative of its future results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

   This summary historical and pro forma combined financial data should be reviewed in combination with "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements," "Capitalization," "Selected Historical Combined Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

20

Table of Contents

and Results of Operations" and the Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes included in this information statement.

21

  For the period ended

Pro Forma
Mar. 29,

2015
Mar. 29,

2015
Mar. 30,

2014

Pro Forma
Dec. 28,

2014
Dec. 28,

2014
Dec. 29,

2013
Dec. 30,
2012(1)

In millions of dollars, except per share data  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Selected Statement of Income Information:
Operating revenues:

Advertising  $ 397 $ 397 $ 452 $ 1,840 $ 1,840 $ 1,971 $ 2,124
Circulation  $ 271 $ 271 $ 280 $ 1,110 $ 1,110 $ 1,117 $ 1,103
Other  $ 49 $ 49 $ 57 $ 222 $ 222 $ 236 $ 242

Total operating revenue(2)  $ 717 $ 717 $ 789 $ 3,172 $ 3,172 $ 3,325 $ 3,470
Operating income  $ 30 $ 30 $ 49 $ 261 $ 262 $ 325 $ 331
Net income  $ 33 $ 33 $ 41 $ 210 $ 211 $ 274 $ 277
Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.29  N/A  N/A $ 1.85  N/A  N/A  N/A
Diluted  $ 0.28  N/A  N/A $ 1.81  N/A  N/A  N/A

  As of

Pro Forma
Mar. 29,

2015
Mar. 29,

2015
Dec. 28,

2014
Dec. 29,

2013
Dec. 30,

2012
In millions of dollars  (unaudited)  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Selected Balance Sheet Information:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 60 $ 74 $ 72 $ 79 $ 134
Total assets  $ 2,291 $ 2,287 $ 2,384 $ 2,495 $ 2,840

  For the period ended

Pro Forma
Mar. 29,

2015
Mar. 29,

2015
Mar. 30,

2014

Pro Forma
Dec. 28,

2014
Dec. 28,

2014
Dec. 29,

2013
Dec. 30,
2012(1)

In millions of dollars  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Non-GAAP Financial Measures(3):

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 72 $ 71 $ 90 $ 475 $ 472 $ 502 $ 528
Adjusted operating income  $ 43 $ 44 $ 62 $ 360 $ 361 $ 392 $ 410
Adjusted net income  $ 42 $ 42 $ 48 $ 268 $ 270 $ 300 $ 322

(1) The year ended December 30, 2012 consisted of 53 weeks whereas the years ended December 29, 2013 and December 28, 2014 consisted of 52 weeks.
(2) Amounts may not sum due to rounding.
(3) For a reconciliation of the above non-GAAP metrics to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, see "Management's

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

   You should carefully consider the following risks and other information in this information statement in evaluating SpinCo and SpinCo common stock. Any of

[…]

depend upon many factors, including SpinCo's financial condition, earnings, capital requirements of its operating subsidiaries, any future debt service obligations,
covenants associated with any of SpinCo's future debt service obligations, legal requirements, regulatory constraints, industry practice, ability to gain access to capital
markets, and other factors deemed relevant by its board of directors.

46

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth SpinCo's capitalization as of March 29, 2015, on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the pro forma
adjustments included in SpinCo's unaudited pro forma combined financial information. The information below is not necessarily indicative of what SpinCo's
capitalization would have been had the separation, distribution and related transactions been completed as of March 29, 2015. In addition, it is not indicative of
SpinCo's future capitalization. This table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements," "Selected Historical Combined
Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," and SpinCo's Combined Financial Statements and notes
thereto included in the "Index to Financial Statements" section of this information statement.

47

  As of Mar. 29, 2015
  Historical  Pro Forma

In thousands of dollars, except share data
Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 73,540 $ 60,462
Capitalization:
Debt:

Revolving credit facility(2)  $ —  —
Total debt   —  —

Equity:
Common stock ($0.01 par value per share); 500,000,000 shares authorized,
114,894,442 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   —  1,149
Additional paid-in capital   —  1,667,675
Parent's investment, net(3)   1,574,048  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (675,093)  (648,533)

Total equity   898,955  1,020,291
Total capitalization  $ 898,955 $ 1,020,291

(1) At the completion of the separation, it is expected that SpinCo will have cash and cash equivalents in the amount reflected on the SpinCo pro
forma balance sheet, less any reduction in captive insurance reserves as a result of payment of claims therefrom after March 29, 2015.

(2) On or about the date of the separation, SpinCo expects to enter into a revolving credit facility to fund working capital and other liquidity
needs and provide letters of credit. SpinCo does not anticipate that any amount will be drawn on the facility as of the date of the proposed
spin.

(3) Reflects the net Parent investment impact as a result of the anticipated post-distribution capital structure. As of the distribution date, Parent's
investment, net, in SpinCo will be exchanged to reflect the distribution of SpinCo's common stock to Parent shareholders and to reflect the
aggregate par value of SpinCo shares of common stock being distributed in the distribution.

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical Combined Financial Statements for
SpinCo and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in this information statement.

51

Table of Contents

GANNETT SPINCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the quarter ended March 29, 2015

In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts

   The pro forma numbers presented in the table above exclude the financial impact of the modified affiliation agreement SpinCo expects to enter into with
CareerBuilder. As described more fully in the introduction to these tables above, we cannot reasonably predict the complete financial impact of the modified
agreement. However, we believe certain revenues earned by us will decline in the range of $3 million to $4 million per quarter.

52

Fiscal year ended  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net operating revenues
Advertising  $ 397,266  — $ 397,266
Circulation   271,258  —  271,258
Other   48,836  —  48,836

Total   717,360  —  717,360
Operating expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation   479,844  —  479,844
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of depreciation   178,329  (725)(a)  177,604
Depreciation   24,428  995(a)  25,423
Amortization of intangible assets   3,399  —  3,399
Facility consolidation and asset impairment charges   1,549  —  1,549

Total   687,549  270  687,819
Operating income   29,811  (270)  29,541
Non-operating (expense) income
Equity income in unconsolidated investees, net   6,307  —  6,307
Other non-operating items   (1,458)  —  (1,458)

Total   4,849  —  4,849
Income before income taxes   34,660  (270)  34,390
Provision for income taxes   1,413  (64)(e)  1,349

Net income  $ 33,247 $ (206) $ 33,041
Net income per share—basic   N/A   $ 0.29
Net income per share—diluted   N/A   $ 0.28
Weighted-average shares outstanding—basic   N/A   115,274(c)
Weighted-average shares outstanding—diluted   N/A   117,732(c)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Table of Contents

GANNETT SPINCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 28, 2014

In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts

   The pro forma numbers presented in the table above exclude the financial impact of the modified affiliation agreement SpinCo expects to enter into with
CareerBuilder. As described more fully in the introduction to these tables above, we cannot reasonably predict the complete financial impact of the modified
agreement. However, we believe certain revenues earned by us will decline in the range of $12 million to $16 million annually. The pro forma numbers above also
exclude the financial impact of new affiliate terms with Cars.com prior to October 1, 2014, the effective date of the new terms. The terms of this new agreement
resulted in lower operating income of $6.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2014 than would have been realized under the former affiliate terms.

53

Fiscal year ended  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net operating revenues
Advertising  $ 1,840,067 $ — $ 1,840,067
Circulation   1,109,729  —  1,109,729
Other   222,082  —  222,082

Total   3,171,878  —  3,171,878
Operating expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation   1,997,803  —  1,997,803
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of depreciation   765,465  (2,156)(a)  763,309
Depreciation   97,178  3,238(a)  100,416
Amortization of intangible assets   13,885  —  13,885
Facility consolidation and asset impairment charges   35,216  —  35,216

Total   2,909,547  1,082  2,910,629
Operating income   262,331  (1,082)  261,249
Non-operating (expense) income
Equity income in unconsolidated investees, net   15,857  —  15,857
Other non-operating items   77  —  77

Total   15,934  —  15,934
Income before income taxes   278,265  (1,082)  277,183
Provision for income taxes   67,560  (262)(e)  67,298

Net income  $ 210,705 $ (820) $ 209,885
Net income per share—basic   N/A   $ 1.83
Net income per share—diluted   N/A   $ 1.78
Weighted-average shares outstanding—basic   N/A   114,869(c)
Weighted-average shares outstanding—diluted   N/A   117,720(c)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Table of Contents

GANNETT SPINCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 29, 2015

In thousands of dollars

54

Assets  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 73,540 $ (13,078)(a) $ 60,462
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful receivables   298,564  —  298,564
Other receivables   14,040  349(e)  14,389
Inventories   41,857  —  41,857
Deferred income taxes   7,323  1,022(e)  8,345
Assets held for sale   23,477  —  23,477
Prepaid expenses   30,650  —  30,650

Total current assets   489,451  (11,707)  477,744
Property, plant and equipment
Cost   2,546,895  28,759(a)  2,575,654
Less accumulated depreciation   (1,651,180)  (21,519)(a)  (1,672,699)
Net property, plant and equipment   895,715  7,240  902,955
Intangible and other assets
Goodwill   535,960  —  535,960
Indefinite-lived and amortizable intangible assets, less accumulated

amortization   45,705  —  45,705

Deferred income taxes   257,859  (17,467
)
(e)  240,392

Investments and other assets   62,531  25,533(e)  88,064
Total intangible and other assets   902,055  8,066  910,121

Total assets  $ 2,287,221 $ 3,599 $ 2,290,820

Table of Contents

GANNETT SPINCO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 29, 2015

In thousands of dollars

55

Liabilities and equity  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable  $ 110,333  — $ 110,333
Accrued expenses   180,252  (7,712)(b)(e)  172,540
Income taxes   11,501  (11,208)(e)  293
Deferred income   84,528  —  84,528

Total current liabilities   386,614  (18,920)  367,694
Income taxes   13,248  6,855(e)  20,103
Postretirement medical and life insurance liabilities   90,482  —  90,482
Pension liabilities   739,323  (99,889)(f)  639,434
Other noncurrent liabilities   158,599  (5,783)(b)  152,816

Total noncurrent liabilities   1,001,652  (98,817)  902,835
Total liabilities   1,388,266  (117,737)  1,270,529
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Equity
Common stock   —  1,149(d)  1,149
Additional paid-in capital   —  1,667,675(d)  1,667,675
Parent's investment, net   1,574,048  (1,574,048)(d)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (675,093)  26,560(f)  (648,533)

Total equity   898,955  121,336  1,020,291
Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,287,221 $ 3,599 $ 2,290,820

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   For further information regarding the historical Combined Financial Statements of SpinCo, refer to the Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto
in this information statement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 29, 2015 and unaudited pro forma combined statements of
income for the quarter ended March 29, 2015 and year ended December 28, 2014, include adjustments related to the following:

   (a)   Reflects adjustments for assets that are to be transferred to SpinCo from Parent and Parent affiliates and assets to be transferred to Parent and Parent